restricted to a tile line across said premises and shall be no larger than 12 inches in diameter, over that part of the premises as the commissioner shall designate so as not to interefere with any uses of said premises for the purposes for which the same was acquired. The state shall not be subject to any liability in connection therewith and any grantee shall hold the state harmless from any damages and expense occasioned by the installation and maintenance thereof. The commissioner shall include such additional terms and conditions as he deems necessary to protect the interest of the state, including a reasonable price therefor.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 102-S. F. No. 641

An act relating to township mutual insurance companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 67.28 and 67.29.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 67.28, is amended to read:
- 67.28 Membership, termination; policies, annulment or cancelation. Any member may terminate his membership in the company by giving written notice to the secretary and paying the withdrawing member's share of all existing claims. Non-residents owning property in any town where any such company is authorized to do business may become a member with all the rights thereof except eligibility to office. The board of directors may by a majority vote thereof annul and cancel any policy after giving not less than ten days written notice to the insured by registered or certified mail to the last known address of the insured and to any mortgagee to whom the policy is made payable. In case of annulment of any policy, the action of the board of directors shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting of the directors.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 67.29, is amended to read:
- 67.29 Policies suspended or canceled for non-payment of premiums. The secretary may, if the by-laws of the company so provide, suspend or cancel any policy for the non-payment of premium or assessment after giving not less than ten days written notice to the insured, by registered or certified

mail, to the last known address of the insured, and to any mortgagee to whom the policy is made payable.

Approved March 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 103—S. F. No. 658

An act relating to salries in certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 367.06, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 367.06, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 313, Section 1, is amended to read:
- 367.06 Salaries. In any town within the following classifications, valuations being exclusive of money and credits, the electors, by a majority vote at any annual town meeting, after notice specifying that the matter is to come before the meeting, may fix the salaries of the chairmen and supervisors of the town board in amounts not less than as provided in section 367.05, nor more than the amounts authorized in this section. The amounts so fixed shall remain in effect until changed by like action of the electors. The classifications are:
- (1) In all towns having a population of 7,000 or more excluding the population of any cities or villages therein the salary of the supervisors may be \$100 each per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$150 per month;
- (2) In all towns having a population of more than 2,000 including the population of any village therein and an assessed valuation of more than \$10,000,000, and an area of 108 sections of land the salary of the supervisors may be \$250 per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$275 per month;
- (3) In all towns not included within the foregoing classifications, having a population of more than 2,000 and an assessed valuation of more than \$1,750,000, the salary of each supervisor may be \$35 per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$50 per month;
- (4) In all towns not included within any of the foregoing classifications having a population of more than 500 and an assessed valuation of more than \$1,000,000, the salary of